W 0o N o 1 BW N

B b DWW W WWWWWWWNRNRNNRNRNRNNNRRRRRRRR RPB B
N R O WO N WRNREP O WOLOWNOOU R WNREROWDLRNOGO WU WNIRO

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager
ORDINANCE 24-35(S)

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA
AMENDING HOMER CITY CODE CHAPTER 3.16 PROCUREMENTS.

WHEREAS, Homer City Code 3.16 Procurements was last amended in 2001; and

WHEREAS, City Staff, with the assistance of a consultant, have undertaken a re-write of the
City’s Procurement Policy manual; and

WHEREAS, This code amendment brings code and policy into alignment.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS:

Section 1. Homer City Code Chapter 3.16 Procurements, is hereby amended as follows:

Sections:

3.16.010 ContractandPurchase procedure

3.16.020 Limitationen City Manager's authority.

3.16.030 Small procurement procedures Openmarketprocedures.
3.16.035 Intermediate procurement procedure.

3.16.040 Advertising for bids.

3.16.050 Processing of bids.

3.16.060 Exceptions to bidding requirements.

3.16.070 Lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

3.16.080 Local Bidder Preference

3.16.090 Requirements mandatory.

3.16.100 Change orders —-Managerauthority.

3.16.110 Competitive sealed proposals - Negotiated procurement.

3.16.120 Policy ard-Precedure Manual.
3.16.010 ContractandPurchase procedure.

The City Manager or his designee may_authorize any department of the City to may carry out
any of the following:

A. Contract for, purchase or issue purchase authorizations for all supplies, materials,
equipment and services for the offices, departments, and agencies of the City;
B. Contractforthe construction, repair, orimprovements of City facilities.



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

Page 2 of 8
ORDINANCE 24-35(S)
CITY OF HOMER

3.16.020 Himitationon City Manager's authority.

A.

The City Manager will have the authority to and will establish administrative
procedures and provide for procurement of needed supplies, materials, or services for

the City.
The City Manager or designee will sign all contracts on behalf of the City. Designee
may include the Acting City Manager or a Department Director signing within their

budget authority as outlined in the procurement policy.
The City Manager may not wake aguthorize an acquisition or contract autherized-by

Section-3-16-610-ef this-ehapter if the value of the property, service or contract exceeds
ten—thousand-deltars fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), without first obtaining City
Councilapproval of the appropriation orunless the property, service, or contract is listed
inthe Clty s annual budget.

(Ord 01 06( i 20) (Ord.4-2 (part) 184)

3.16. 030 Small Qrocurement grocedures Qpe&maﬁket—preeedwes

AH-purehase Purchases or contracts less than twe—theusand-deHars five thousand
dollars ($5,000) are incidental purchases and will be made on the open market with

such competition as is reasonable and practical in the circumstances. These purchases
require authorization by the department director.

Small procurements greater than ewe-theusand-delttars five thousand dollars ($5,000)
but not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000) will, whenever practical, be based on
at least two written or oral price quotations without observing the procedure
prescribed for the award of formal sealed bids. Small procurements require




85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
913
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

Page 3 of 8
ORDINANCE 24-35(S)
CITY OF HOMER

authorization by the department director before purchase is made. (Ord. 01-06(a),
2001) (Ord.87-29 § 1, 1988)

3.16.035 Intermediate Procurement Procedures

A. Procurement greater than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) but less than fifty thousand
dollars ($50,000) will be based on three price quotations.

B. If reasonable efforts to obtain three price quotations are unsuccessful, the City
Manager may authorize the procurement based on the lowest and best price
obtainable.

C. The department director, Finance Director, and City Manager must authorize
intermediate procurements and notify the City Council at the next reqular meeting.

3.16.040 Advertising for bids.

A. Purchases or contracts autherized-by-Seetion-3-16-030 having an estimated value of
more than twenty-fivethousand-detars fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) may be made

only aftera notice calling for bids is printed in a newspaper of general circulation within
the city limits once a week for not less than two consecutive weeks prior to the date for
the bid award unless another form of media is authorized by the City Manager. The
notice will contain a general description of the property, work, or service; state where the
bid forms and/or specifications may be obtained; specify the place for submission of bids
and the time by which they must be received.

B. The bid closing date will be no sooner than five working days after the last date of
advertisement.

C. The purchase or contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible
bidder as determined in 3.16.070. (Ord. 01-17, 2001) (Ord. 01-06(a), 2001) (Ord. 84-32
(part), 1984)

3.16.050 Processing of bids.
Notwithstanding other provisions of this chapter relating to the award after competitive bid for
purchases and contracts, the City Manager may:

A. Reject defective or nonresponsive bids;

B. Waive anyirregularities in any and all bids;

C. Reject all bids;

D. Re-advertise for bids with or without making changes in the plans, specifications, or

scope of work. (Ord. 84-32 (part), 1984)

3.16.060 Exceptions to bidding requirements.
Unless otherwise authorized by law, all procurement actions will be by competitive bidding.
Authorized exceptions include:

A. Negotiated procurement following unsuccessful efforts to obtain competitive bidding.

B. Small and_intermediate procurements, below twenty-five—theusand—deollars fifty
thousand dollars ($50,000).



127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

Page 4 of 8
ORDINANCE 24-35(S)
CITY OF HOMER

C. Emergency procurement.
E. Procurementof real estate.
F. Procurement of architectengineer-construction-manager-or-construction-completion

professional services.
Interagency agreements.

Utilization of State or Local government contracts.

Sole source procurement.

Single source procurement.

Procurement resulting from competitive sealed proposals as defined in Section
3.16.100.

Placement of insurance coverage.

M. Electronic data processing software and hardware. Competition will be sought to the
maximum extent practicable.

R 3

r

For the purpose of this section:

“Professional services” means professional, technical, or consultant's services that are
predominantly intellectual in character, result in the production of a report or the
completion of a task, and include analysis, evaluation, prediction, planning, or
recommendation.

“Sole source” means the procurement of supplies, materials, services, or construction
through a sole source in the following situations:
1. Based on documented research, the goods or service is only available from one
source.
2. When competitive procurement procedures have been followed, but a limited
number, or no bids, quotations, or proposals have been received.
3. Products or services that support existing software or data exchange between
public or private agencies are required for compatibility with existing equipment.
4. Purchase of patented artieles goods or services.

5. When the federal awarding agency or pass-through entity expressly authorizes a
noncompetitive procurement in response to a written request from the City.

“Single source” means the procurement of supplies, materials, services, or construction
when the contractor or consultant has a pre-existing relationship with the City and

provides a specialized level of expertise, proprietary technology, or a service that is
difficult to replicate by other vendors.

3.16.070 Lowest responsive and responsible bidder.
In determining the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, the City Manager will consider:
A. The price;



169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

Page 5 of 8
ORDINANCE 24-35(S)
CITY OF HOMER

B.

54
D.

The ability, capacity and skill of the bidder to perform the contract within the time and
price specified;

The reputation and experience of the bidder;

The bidder performance and payment under previous contract. (Ord. 01-17, 2001) (Ord.
01-06(a), 2001) (Ord. 84-32 (part), 1984)

3.16.080 Local Bidder Preference

A

It is the Policy of the City of Homer to give preference to City of Homer residents,
workers, businesses, contractors, producers, and dealers to the extent consistent with
law or funding source.

A contract or purchase will be awarded to a local bidder where the bid by such local
bidder is, in all material respects, comparable to the lowest responsible non-local bid if
the amount bid by such local bidder does not exceed the lowest non-local bid by more
than the following percentages, unless such an award is contrary to state or federal law
or regulation or unless the Council, at its discretion, determines prior to giving notice
soliciting bids that the provisions of this section will not apply to the contract or

purchases:

Non - local bid is: Local bid is not more than:

$0 - $500,000.00 5 percent higher than non-local bid

$500,000+ 5 percent higher than non-local bid on first $500,000.00

and 2.5 percent higher than non-local bid on amount in
excess of $500,000.00 to $1,000,000.00. No additional
adjustment for bids above $1,000,000.00

"Local bidder," for purposes of this section, means a person or firm who:

1. Holds a current Alaska Business License to provide such goods or services, and
such other Alaska regulatory licenses as are required to provide such goods or
services; and

2. Submitsa bid for goods or services under the name appearing on the person's or
firm's current Alaska Business License; and

3. Has maintained and staffed a place of business within the boundaries of the City
of Homer for a period of at least six (6) months immediately preceding the date
of the bid and intends to permanently maintain such place of business in the
future; and

4. s registered in the Kenai Peninsula Borough to collect sales tax and locally
provides the products and services sought; and

5. Isnotdelinquentin the payment of any taxes, charges, or assessments owing to
the City of Homer on account of that business.

. The City Manager may require such documentation or verification by the person or firm

claiming to be a local bidder as is deemed necessary to establish the requirements of
this section.

Local bidder's preference does not apply to sale or other disposal of personal property in
chapter 18.30 of the City Code.



211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252

Page 6 of 8
ORDINANCE 24-35(S)
CITY OF HOMER

3.16.090 Requirements mandatory.

Except as provided in Section 3.16.100, a purchase, contract, or sale subject to the provisions of
this chapter will not be valid, enforceable, or binding upon the City unless the established
requirements have been satisfied and the contract or purchase is approved by the City Council.
(Ord. 84-32 (part), 1984)

A change order to an existing city contract shall require the approval of the city council

when the proposed modification or change order increases the contract amount by fifty
thousand dollars ($50,000) or more. No work may proceed under a modification or
change order requiring city council approval prior to approval by the city council. The
council shall be notified by written report at its next regular meeting of any modification
or change order in excess of ten thousand dollars ($10,000). Such notification shall
include:

A. The dollar amount of the original contract;

B. The number of previous modifications or change orders;

C. The dollar amount of each previous modification or change order and the total
aggregated dollar amount of the previous modifications and change orders;

D. The total dollar amount of the contract as modified or changed; and
E. Astatement explaining the justification or need for the modification or change
order.
Modifications and change orders shall not be arbitrarily divided into smaller amounts to
avoid council approval thereof.
The city may make modifications or change orders in any city contract without council
approval where in the judgment of the city manager an emergency or disaster exists

which requires immediate action to remedy and where there is insufficient time or it is
impractical to obtain council approval. Notice of such emergency or disaster

modifications or change orders containing the information set forth in Section 3 of the
procurement policy.

3.16.110 Competitive sealed proposals - Negotiated procurement.
A. #The City Manager may determinesthat elect to use a competitive sealed proposal
process when the bidding process bidding is not practicable. Fhe-City-may-proeure

>



Page 7 of 8
ORDINANCE 24-35(S)

CITY OF HOMER
253 B. The City Manager will solicit competitive sealed proposals by issuing a request for
254 proposals. The request for proposals will state, or incorporate by reference, all
255 specifications and contractual terms and conditions to which a proposal must respond
256 and will state the factors to be considered in evaluating proposals and the relative
257 important of those factors. Public notice of a request for proposals will be given in
258 accordance with Section 3.16.040 (a) and (b).

259 C. Sealed proposalswillbe designated as such on an outer envelope and will be submitted
260 by mail or in person at the place no later than the time specified in the request for
261 proposals. Proposals not submitted at the place or within the time so specified will not be
262 opened or considered.

263 D. Proposalswill be received at the time and place designated in the request for proposals
264 and will be opened so as to avoid disclosing their contents to competing proposers
265 prepenents during the process of negotiation. Proposals, tabulations, and evaluations
266 thereof will be open to public inspection only after the contract award. The City
267 Manager will issue a notice of recommendation to award to all responding proposers
268 prepenents at least four days prior to approval by the final decision-making authority.
269 E. Inthe manner provided in the request for proposals, the City Manager may negotiate with
270 those proposers prepenents whose proposals are determined to be responsive and
271 responsible to the request for proposals. Negotiations will be used to clarify and assure
272 full understanding of the requirements of the request for proposals after submission and
273 prior to award to obtain best and final offers. Proposers prepenents deemed eligible for
274 negotiations will be treated equally regarding any opportunity to discuss or revise
275 proposals. In conducting negotiations or requesting revisions, no city officer or
276 employee will disclose any information derived from proposals of competing proposers
277 prepenents.

278 F. If fair and reasonable compensation, contract requirements and contract documents
279 can be agreed upon with the most qualified proposer prepenrent, the contract will
280 be awarded to that proposer prepenent.

281 G. If fair and reasonable compensation, contract requirements and contract documents
282 cannot be agreed upon with the most qualified proposer preperent, the City Manager
283 will advise the proposer prepenent of the termination of negotiations. If the proposals
284 were submitted by one or more other proposers preperents determined to be qualified,
285 negotiations may be conducted with such other proposers preperents-in the order of
286 their respective rankings. The contract may be awarded to the proposer prepenent
287 then determined to be most qualified and advantageous to the City.

288 H. Awards will be made by written notice to the proposer preperent whose final proposal
289 is determined to be most advantageous to the City if satisfactory compensation, contract
290 requirements and contract documents are agreed upon pursuant to subsection Fe+G.
291 No criteriaotherthan those setforthintherequestfor proposals maybeusedin proposal
292 evaluation. Ifthe City-Counet-or the City Manager {ifthecentractiswithinthe Managers
293 atthority-to-award); determined that it is in the best interest of the City to do so, the City

294 Manager may reject all proposals.



295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329

Page 8 of 8
ORDINANCE 24-35(S)
CITY OF HOMER

I.  When the service is routine and repetitious, the cost of the anticipated service will be
considered during evaluation of proposals. This paragraph will not apply to a
qualifications-based selection process. (Ord. 01-06(a), 2001) (Ord 92-38 § 1, 1992; (Ord.
84-32 (part), 1984)

3.16.120 Procurement Policy-Precedure Manual.

A. The City Council herein incorporates by reference procurement policies and
procedures specified in the City of Homer Procurement Policy and Procedures Manual.
The Manual may be revised with Council approval.

C. Acopyofthe Manual will be available to the public at all times at the Homer City Hall.

2

Section 2. This Ordinance is of a permanent and general character and will be
included in the City Code.

ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA this 26" day of August, 2024.

CITY OF HO&
Ll b

KEN CASTNER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

RENEE KRAUSE, EMC, CITY CLERK

YES: (o
NO: &
ABSTAIN: (&
ABSENT:

First Reading: | |34
Public Hearing; Bé J,L/a‘/
Second Reading: Ale 0?5‘
Effective Date: B/ ay




CC-24-157

- MEMORANDUM

Ordinance 24-35, Amending HCC 3.16 and Resolution 24-083, Adopting the Revised Procurement Policy

Item Type: Backup Memorandum
Prepared For:  Mayor Castner and Homer City Council
Date: August 12,2024

From: Melissa Jacobsen, City Manager

The current version of the City’s Procurement Policy and Procedures Manual was last revised in 2013. The
policies are outdated and require updates to bring them in line with the City’s current needs.

In 2023 a Finance Working Group was developed and is made up of staff from all City departments that work
with procurement in some way. A survey went out to the working group and department directors seeking
feedback on what challenges they have with the current policy, and the key responses were related to spending
authority and lack of clarity/ease of use.

Following the staff survey, the City engaged with Carmen Jackson LLC, an accounting firm that holds a term
contract with the City, to assist in drafting a revised policy manual that takes into account feedback from the
survey, current best practices, and reference to state and federal regulations. | also collaborated with former
Fire Chief Robert Purcell for guidance in adding a section for procurements under an emergency declaration.
Lastly Council Members Lord and Davis, who are working with staff as finance champions, reviewed the
documents with me and Finance Director Fisher before bringing these revisions to Council.

As a result of this work, the revised Procurement Policy and Procedures Manual and an ordinance amending
Homer City Code 3.16 Procurements are provided for Council’s consideration.

Key changes to the policy include:
e Inclusion of a statement of General Polices
e Increase in spending authority
o Division Directors/Second in Command from $3,000 to $5,000
o Department Heads from $4,000 to $10,000
o City Manager from $10,000 to $50,000
o City Council approval for procurement over $50,000
® Revised procurement matrix
o Defined spending levels and approval requirements for small, intermediate, and large purchases
e Clarified purchasing procedures and Invitation to Bid/Request for Proposals process
e Addition of a section for procurement under a local disaster emergency declaration

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Ordinance 24-35 and Resolution 24-083

Link to current Procurement Policy and Procedures Manual- https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/cityclerk/procurement-
policy-and-procedures-manual




CC-24-182

- MEMORANDUM

Ordinance 24-35(S), Amending HCC 3.16 and Resolution 24-083, Adopting the Revised Procurement
Policy

Item Type: Backup Memorandum
Prepared For:  Mayor Castner and Homer City Council
Date: August 23,2024

From: Melissa Jacobsen, City Manager

Taking into account the discussion from the August 12 Committee of the Whole and comments from the City
Attorney, the substitute Ordinance 24-35(S) includes the following changes-

e Line 128strike Procurement of consultant and technical services (these are included under professional
services)

e Line 130 strike architect engineer, construction manager, or construction completion and insert
professional services.

e Lines 135 and 161 add single source procurement.

e Line 144 adds definition of professional services.

e Line 154 changes patented articles to read patented goods or services included in the definition of sole
source.

Corresponding edits to the Procurement Policy include -

e Line327strike Procurement of consultant and technical services (these are included under professional
services)

e Line 329 strike architect engineer, construction manager, or construction completion and insert
professional services.

e Line 368 inserts updates professional services to reflect what’s in code.

e Line 369 and 408 add single source procurement to reflect what’s in code.

e Line 405 changes patented articles to read patented goods or services included in the definition of sole
source.

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Ordinance 24-35(S) and Resolution 24-083

Link to current Procurement Policy and Procedures Manual- https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/cityclerk/procurement-
policy-and-procedures-manual




W o~ O =W N =

BB AW W W W W W W W W W RN RNRRNRMNNNRMBRMRM [ (2 8 s e
NP OO ~NOoOWUE WD P O WK~ O DR WRNEOWOWSNOG WU R WRP O

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager
ORDINANCE 24-35

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA
AMENDING HOMER CITY CODE CHAPTER 3.16 PROCUREMENTS.

WHEREAS, Homer City Code 3.16 Procurements was last amended in 2001; and

WHEREAS, City Staff, with the assistance of a consultant, have undertaken a re-write of the
City's Procurement Policy manual; and

WHEREAS, This code amendment brings code and policy into alignment.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS:

Section 1. Homer City Code Chapter 3.16 Procurements, is hereby amended as follows:

Sections:

3.16.010 Contractand-Purchase procedure

3.16.020 Hmitationon City Manager's authority.

3.16.030 Small procurement procedures Openmarketprocedures.
3.16.035 Intermediate procurement procedure.

3.16.040 Advertising for bids.

3.16.050 Processing of bids.

3.16.060 Exceptions to bidding requirements.

3.16.070 Lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

3.16.080 Local Bidder Preference

3.16.090 Requirements mandatory.

3.16.100 Change orders —Managerautherity.

3.16.110 Competitive sealed proposals - Negotiated procurement.
3.16.120 Policy and Procedure Manual.

3.16.010 Lontractand-Purchase procedure,

The City Manager or kis designee may_authorize any department of the City to may carry out
any of the following:

A. Contract for, purchase or issue purchase authorizations for all supplies, materials,
equipment and services for the offices, departments, and agencies of the City;
B. Contractforthe construction, repair, orimprovements of City facilities.



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

Page20f 8

ORDINANCE 24-35
CITY OF HOMER

2.16.020 Himitationon City Manaper's authority.

A

The City Manager will have the authority to and will establish administrative
procedures and provide for procurement of needed supplies, materials, or services for
the City.

The City Manager or designee will sign all contracts on behalf of the City. Designee
may include the Acting City Manager or a Department Director signing within their
budget authority as outlined in the procurement policy.

The City Manager may not make guthorize an acquisition or contract autherized-by

Secton3:16:010-of this-chapter if the value of the property, service or contract exceeds
terthousand-doltars fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), without first obtaining City

Councilapproval of the appropriation orunless the property, service, orcontractis listed
in the Clty s annual budget.

Al-purehase Purchases or contracts less than fwoe-theusand-dellars five thousand
dollars ($5,000) are incidental purchases and will be made on the open market with
such competition as is reasonable and practical in the circumstances. These purchases
require authorization by the department director.

Small procurements greater than twe-theusand-dellars five thousand dollars ($5,000)
but not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($§10,000} will, whenever practical, be based on
at least two written or oral price quotations without observing the procedure
prescribed for the award of formal sealed bids. Small procurements require




85
86
87
38
89
920
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

Page3cof8
ORDINANCE 24-35
CITY OF HOMER

authorization by the department director before purchase is made. (Ord. 01-06(a),
2001) (Ord. 87-29 § 1, 1988)

3.16.035 Intermediate Procurement Procedures

A. Procurement greater than ten thousand dollars {$10,000) but less than fifty thousand

dollars ($50,000) will be based on three price gquotations.

B. If reasonable efforts to obtain three price quotations are unsuccessful, the City
Manager may authorize the procurement based on the lowest and best price
obtainable.

C. The department director, Finance Director, and City Manager must authorize
intermediate procurements and notify the City Council at the next requiar meeting.

3.16.040 Advertising for bids.

A. Purchases or contracts autherized-by-Seetiorr3-16:616 having an estimated value of
more than twenty-fivetheusand-dellars fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) may be made

only after anotice calling for bidsis printed in a newspaper of general circulation within
the city limits once a week for not less than two consecutive weeks prior to the date for
the bid award unless another form of media is authorized by the City Manager. The
notice will contain a general description of the property, work, or service; state where the
bid forms and/or specifications may be obtained; specify the place for submission of bids
and the time by which they must be received.

B. The bid closing date will be no sooner than five working days after the last date of
advertisement.

C. The purchase or contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive bidder as
determined in 3.16.070. (Ord. 01-17,2001) (Ord. 01-06(a}, 2001) (Ord. 84-32 (part), 1984)

3.16.050 Processing of bids.
Notwithstanding other provisions of this chapter relating to the award after competitive bid for
purchases and contracts, the City Manager may:

A. Reject defective or nonresponsive bids;

B. Waive anyirregularities in any and all bids;

C. Rejectall bids;

D. Readvertise for bids with or without making changes in the plans, specifications, or

scope of work. (Ord. 84-32 (part), 1984)

3.16.060 Exceptions to bidding requirements.
Unless otherwise authorized by law, all procurement actions will be by competitive bidding.
Authorized exceptions include:
A. Negotiated procurement following unsuccessful efforts to obtain competitive bidding.
B. Small and intermediate procurements, below twenty-fivethousand—dellars fifty
thousand dollars ($§50,000).
C. Emergency procurement.




127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

Page4of 8

ORDCINANCE 24-35
CITY OF HOMER
D. Procurement of consultant and technical services.
E. Procurement ofreal estate.
F. Procurement of architect-engineer, construction manager, or construction completion
services.
G. Interagency agreements,
H. Utilization of State or Local government contracts.
|.  Solesource procurement.
J. Procurement resulting from competitive sealed proposals as defined in Section
3.16.100.
K. Placement of insurance coverage.
L. Electronic data processing software and hardware.

Competition will be sought to the maximum extent practicable.
“Sole Source” for the purposes of this section means the procurement of supplies,

materi

als, services, or construction through a sole source in the following situations:

1.

3.16.07

Based on documented research, the goods or service is only available from one
source.

When competitive procurement procedures have been followed, but a limited
number, or no bids, quotations, or proposals have been received.

Products or services that support existing software or data exchange between
public or private agencies are required for compatibility with existing equipment.
Purchase of patented articles.

When the federal awarding agency or pass-through entity expressly authorizes a
noncompetitive procurement in response to a written request from the City.

0 Lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

In determining the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, the City Manager will consider:

A.
B.

C.
D.

3.16.08
A

B.

The price;

The ability, capacity and skill of the bidder to perform the contract within the time and
price specified;

The reputation and experience of the bidder;

The bidder performance and payment under previous contract. (Ord. 01-17, 2001) (Ord.
01-06(a), 2001) (Ord. 84-32 (part), 1984)

0 Local Bidder Preference

It is the Policy of the City of Homer to give preference to City of Homer residents,
workers, businesses, contractors, producers, and dealers to the extent consistent with
law or funding source.

A contract or purchase will be awarded to a local bidder where the bid by such local
bidderis, in all material respects, comparable to the lowest responsible non-local bid if
the amount bid by such local bidder does not exceed the [owest non-local bid by more
than the following percentages, unless such an award is contrary to state or federal law
or regulation or unless the Council, at its discretion, determines prior to giving notice




169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
150
191
192
193
194
195
196
157
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

Page 50f8
ORDINANCE 24-35
CITY OF HOMER

soliciting bids that the provisions of this section will not apply to the contract or

purchases:

Non - local bid is: Local bid is not more than:

$0-$ 500,000.00 5 percent higher than non-local bid

$500,000+ 5 percent higher than non-local bid on first $500,000.00

and 2.5 percent higher than non-local bid on amount in
excess of $500,000.00 to $1,000,000.00. No additional
adjustment for bids above $1,000,000.00

C. "Local bidder," for purposes of this section, means a person or firm who:

1.

Holds a current Alaska Business License to provide such goods or services, and
such other Alaska regulatory licenses as are required to provide such goods or
services; and

Submits a bid for goods or services under the name appearing on the person's or
firm's current Alaska Business License; and

Has maintained and staffed a place of business within the boundaries of the City
of Homer for a period of at least six {6) months immediately preceding the date
of the bid and intends to permanently maintain such place of business in the
future; and

Is registered in the Kenai Peninsula Borough to collect sales tax and locally
provides the products and services sought; and

Is not delinquent in the payment of any taxes, charges, or assessments owing to
the City of Homer on account of that business.

D. The City Manager may require such documentation or verification by the person or firm
claiming to be a local bidder as is deemed necessary to establish the requirements of
this section.

E. Localbidder's preference does not apply to sale or other disposal of personal property in
chapter 18.30 of the City Code.

3.16.090

Requirements mandatory.

Except as provided in Section 3.16.100, a purchase, contract, or sale subject to the provisions of
this chapter will not be valid, enforceable, or binding upon the City unless the established
requirements have been satisfied and the contract or purchaseis approved by the City Council.
(Ord. 84-32 (part), 1984)




211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252

Page 6 of 8
ORDINANCE 24-35
CITY OF HOMER

A change order to an existing city contract shall require the approval of the city council
when the proposed modification or change order increases the contract amount by fifty
thousand dollars ($50,000) or more. No work may proceed under a modification or
change order requiring city council approval prior to approval by the city council.
The council shall be notified by written report at its next regular meeting of any
modification or change order in excess of ten thousand dollars {$10,000). Such
notification shallinclude:
A. The dollar amount of the original contract;
B. The number of previous modifications or change orders;
C. The dollar amount of each previous modification or change order and the total
aggregated dollar amount of the previous modifications and change orders;
D. The total dollar amount of the contract as modified or changed; and
E. A statement explaining the justification or need for the modification or change
order.

Modifications and change orders shall not be arbitrarily divided into smaller amounts to
avoid council approval thereof.

The city may make modifications or change orders in any city contract without council
approval where in the judgment of the city manager an emergency or disaster exists
which requires immediate action to remedy and where there is insufficient time or it is
impractical to obtain council approval. Notice of such emergency or disaster
modifications or change orders containing the information set forth in Section 3 of the
procurement policy.

3.16.110 Competitive sealed proposals - Negotiated procurement.
A. #The City Manager may determines-that elect to use a competitive sealed proposal

process when the bidding groces b+eleh++g is not practlcable the-eﬁy—may—areetm

B. The City Manager will soltut compet|t1ve sealed proposals by issuing a request for
proposals. The request for proposals will state, or incorporate by reference, all
specifications and contractual terms and conditions to which a proposal must respond
and will state the factors to be considered in evaluating proposals and the relative
important of those factors. Public notice of a request for proposals will be given in
accordance with Section 3.16.040 (a) and (b).

C. Sealed proposalswill be designated as such on an outer envelope and will be submitted
by mail or in person at the place no later than the time specified in the request for
proposals. Proposals not submitted at the place or within the time so specified will notbe
opened or considered.

D. Proposalswill be received at the time and place designated in the request for proposals
and will be opened so as to avoid disclosing their contents to competing proposers
preponrents during the process of negotiation. Proposals, tabulations, and evaluations
thereof will be open to public inspection only after the contract award. The City
Manager will issue a notice of recommendation to award to all responding proposers



253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
284

Page7of 8

ORDINANCE 24-35
CITY OF HOMER

3.16.12
A.

B.
C.

propenents at least four days prior to approval by the final decision-making authority.
Inthe manner provided in the request for proposals, the City Manager may negotiate with
those proposers grepenents whose proposals are determined to be responsive to the
requestfor proposals. Negotiations will be used to clarify and assure full understanding of
the requirements of the request for proposals after submission and prior to award to
obtain best and final offers. Proposers propenents deemed eligible for negotiations will
be treated equally regarding any opportunity to discuss or revise proposals. In
conducting negotiations or requesting revisions, no city officer or employee will
disclose any information derived from proposals of competing proposers propenents.
If fair and reasonable compensation, contract requirements and contract documents
can be agreed upon with the most qualified proposer preperent, the contract will
be awarded to that proposer propenent.

If fair and reasonable compensation, contract requirements and contract documents
cannot be agreed upon with the most qualified proposer prepenent, the City Manager
will advise the proposer prepenent of the termination of negotiations. Ifthe proposals
were submitted by one or more other proposers prepenents determined to be qualified,
negotiations may be conducted with such other proposers preponents-in the order of
their respective rankings. The contract may be awarded to the proposer propenent
then determined to be most qualified and advantageous to the City.

. Awards will be made by written notice to the proposer propenent whose final proposal

is determined to be most advantageous to the City if satisfactory compensation, contract
requirements and contract documents are agreed upon pursuant to subsection FerG.
No criteria otherthan those setforthintherequestforproposals maybeusedin proposal
evaluation. If the City-Couneityor the City Manager {ifthecontractiswithin-the Managers
autherityte-award); determined that it is in the best interest of the City to do so, the City
Manager may reject all proposals.

When the service is routine and repetitious, the cost of the anticipated service will be
considered during evaluation of proposals. This paragraph will not apply to a
qualifications-based selection process. (Ord. 01-06(a), 2001) (Ord 92-38 § 1, 1992; (Ord.
84-32 (part), 1984)

0 Procurement Policy-Procedure Manual.

The City Council herein incorporates by reference procurement policies and
procedures specified in the City of Homer Procurement Policy and Procedures Manual.
The Manual may be revised with Council approval.

A copy of the Manual will be available to the public at all times at the Homer City Hall.

Section 2. This Ordinance is of a permanent and general character and will be

included in the City Code.

ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA this day of , 2024,



295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313

Page8of8
ORDINANCE 24-35
CITY OF HOMER

ATTEST:

CITY OF HOMER

RENEE KRAUSE, MMC, CITY CLERK

YES:

NO:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

First Reading:
Public Hearing:
Second Reading:
Effective Date:

KEN CASTNER, MAYOR



	Ord 24-35(S) signed.pdf
	backup items.pdf

